

No. 11-1245

IN THE
UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF NEW UNION,
Appellant and Cross-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Appellee and Cross-Appellant.

v.

STATE OF PROGRESS,
Appellee and Cross-Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Union

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

4010101010

4010101010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

 I. PROCEEDINGS BELOW 6

 II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT..... 10

 I. NEW UNION HAS STANDING IN ITS SOVEREIGN AND *PARENS PATRIAE* CAPACITY AS NEW UNION HAS DEMONSTRATED A QUASI-SOVEREIGN INTEREST, HAS SUFFERED AN INJURY-IN-FACT, HAS A PROCEDURAL RIGHT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW OF EPA’S ACTIONS, AND IS NOT BARRED BY ESTOPPEL..... 10

 A. New Union has a quasi-sovereign interest in keeping its territory free from pollutants..... 10

 B. New Union has suffered an injury-in-fact due to the threat of pollution’s effect on citizens’ property values. 12

 C. New Union meets the relaxed standing test in *Massachusetts v. EPA* as the CWA grants a provision permitting review of agency action. 13

 D. New Union is not barred by equitable estoppel from bringing these claims against the United States. 15

 II. LAKE TEMP IS SUBJECT TO CWA REGULATIONS AS A “WATER OF THE UNITED STATES” BECAUSE IT IS A RELATIVELY PERMANENT LAKE USED FOR INTERSTATE COMMERCE..... 16

 A. Lake Temp is a “navigable water” subject to CWA jurisdiction because it is used for interstate commerce..... 16

 B. Based on the United States Supreme Court’s plurality decision in *Rapanos v. United States*, Lake Temp is “relatively permanent” and Justice Kennedy’s “significant nexus” test does not apply. 18

 III. THE DOD’S DISCHARGE OF CHEMICALLY-TREATED METAL MUNITIONS IS SUBJECT TO A SECTION 402 PERMIT RATHER THAN A SECTION 404 PERMIT BECAUSE THE DOD DISCHARGE IS NOT THE TYPE OF “FILL MATERIAL” CONTEMPLATED BY THE COE GUIDELINES AS THE DOD DISCHARGE CONTAINS HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES, AND THUS IS SUBSTANTIALLY DISTINCT FROM THE FILL MATERIAL IN COEUR. 20

 A. The metal munitions discharge is not “fill material” as defined by the COE guidelines. 20

 B. The discharge material contains hazardous substances which are solely regulated by section 402 permits. 22

 C. The effect of the DOD discharge on Lake Temp falls under the effects of those discharges regulated by the EPA. 23

IV. PARTICIPATION BY THE OMB IN THE DECISION-MAKING PROCESS
VIOLATED THE CWA BECAUSE THE EPA ADMINSTERS THE STATUTE
AND ITS DECISION NOT TO VETO THE PERMIT WAS ARBITRARY AND
CAPRICIOUS, THE OMB DOES NOT HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO INSTRUCT
THE EPA NOT TO VETO PERMITS, THE EPA’S DECISION NOT TO VETO THE
PERMIT IS SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW, AND THE CWA IS AMBIGUOUS
SO THE EPA’S DECISION IS NOT REQUIRED BY THE HOLDING IN COEUR..... 24

A. The OMB does not administer the CWA nor does it have the authority to instruct
the EPA not to veto a section 404 permit. 25

B. The EPA’s decision not to veto the section 404 permit is subject to judicial
review under the Administrative Procedure Act and prior case law. 27

C. The Court in Coeur held the CWA to be ambiguous and the EPA’s decision not
to veto the section 404 permit for Lake Temp was unreasonable..... 29

CONCLUSION 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCEError! Bookmark not defined.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aeronautical Repair Station Association v. Federal Aviation Administration, 494 F.3d 161
(D.C.C. 2007)..... 26

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, 458 U.S. 592 (1982) 12

Alliance to Save the Mattapone v. US Army Corps of Engineers, 606 F. Supp. 2d 121
(D.D.C. 2009) 27, 28, 29

AT&T Corp. v. Portland, 345 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 30

Cent. Delta Water Agency v. United States, 306 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 10

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 25, 27

Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council, 129 S.Ct. 2458 (2009)..... 22, 24, 30

Colvin v. United States, 181 F.Supp.2d 1050 (C.D.Cal., 2001) 18

Crandon v. United States, 494 U.S. 152 (Scalia, J., concurring) 26

Dole v. United Steelworkers of America, 494 U.S. 26 (1990) 26

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp., 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000) 13

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 12, 13

Manufacturing Chemists Association v. Costle, 455 F. Supp. 968 (W.D. La. 1978)..... 23

<u>Massachusetts v. EPA</u> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	10, 13, 14
<u>N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</u> , 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir 2007).....	20
<u>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</u> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	30
<u>Rapanos v. United States</u> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	16, 19, 20
<u>Rapaport v. US Dep’t of the Treasury</u> , 59 F.3d 212 (D.C.C. 1995).....	29
<u>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty</u> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	17
<u>State of Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</u> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	11
<u>U.S. v. Earth Sciences, Inc.</u> 599 F.2d 368 (10 th Cir. 1979).....	17
<u>United States v. Bailey</u> , 571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009).....	20
<u>United States v. City of Toledo</u> , 867 F. Supp. 603 (N.D. Ohio 1994).....	15, 16
<u>United States v. Marsh</u> , 740 F.2d 799 (10 th Cir. 1984).....	17
<u>United States v. Moses</u> , 496 F.3d 984 (9 th Cir. 2007).....	19
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 553 U.S. 285 (U.S. 2008).....	21, 22
<u>Utah v. Marsh</u> , 740 F.2d 799 (10th Cir. 1984).....	18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 702.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	5
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(1).....	16, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1251(d).....	26, 29
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	passim
33 U.S.C. §1369(b)(1)(F).....	14
40 C.F.R § 116, 117.....	23
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	27
CWA § 311(B)(2).....	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

67 Fed. Reg. 31130-35.....	20, 21, 22, 23
Environmental Protection Agency, http://www.epa.gov/aboutepa/whatwedo.html (last visited Nov. 28th 2011).....	24

H.R. Rep. No. 92–911, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. 131 (1972)	17
US Army Corp of Engineers, http://www.usace.army.mil/CRU/Pages/HistoryMissionStatement.aspx (last visited Nov. 28th 2011)	24
